
ISSUES REPORT 
WyomingPBS (KCWC-TV, KWYP-TV, KPTW-TV)   

2nd Quarter – 2023 
April, May, & June 

 

  
ISSUE: 

 Program Title Broadcast  
Date 

 Time  Length  Source  Description 

LOCAL 
AGRICULTURE 
AND INDUSTRY 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1405 

6/9/23 
6/10/23 
6/10/23 
6/11/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming's biggest airport gets a major 
makeover. 

       

LOCAL AND 
STATE 
GOVERNMENT 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1415 

4/7/23 
4/8/23 
4/8/23 
4/9/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC The former Wyoming governor has added 
"author" to his long list of life accomplishments, 
writing about the pros and perils of a 
commodity-based economy. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1416 

4/14/23 
4/15/23 
4/15/23 
4/16/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC The former governor is the only Democrat to 
hold statewide elected office in Wyoming in 
more than 30 years. He recommends an 
assertive, goal-oriented approach to the job. 

       
 
 
 



WYOMING 
CULTURE AND 
HISTORY 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1414 

4/1/23 
4/1/23 
4/2/23 

1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wendy Auzqui of Clearmont trains herding 
dogs, and her border collie named Quirt is the 
world champion. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1420 

5/19/23 
5/20/23 
5/20/23 
5/21/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC The conductor of the Wyoming Symphony 
prepares for the orchestra's final concert of the 
season. 

 Dear Sirs 6/6/23 
6/7/23 
6/9/23 
6/11/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
3:00 AM 
3:00 PM 

2 hours KCWC A young man goes to Germany to honor his 
grandpa's story by retracing his journey as a 
POW in WWII. 

 2022 Governor’s Arts 
Awards 

6/13/23 
6/14/23 
6/15/23 
6/16/23 
6/18/23 

8:00 PM 
2:00 AM 
10:00 PM 
3:00 AM 
4:00 AM 

1 hour  KCWC The Governor's Arts Awards recognize 
excellence in the arts and outstanding service 
to the arts in Wyoming. 

       

WYOMING 
EDUCATION 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1417 

4/21/23 
4/22/23 
4/22/23 
4/23/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC When we covered the ribbon cutting at the 
UW's Science Initiative Building last year, we 
were invited to return when the facility began its 
education/research/service mission. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1418 

5/5/23 
5/6/23 
5/6/23 
5/7/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC State Superintendent Megan Degenfelder says 
the job is not about the calendar, but the 
agenda and the drive to accomplish it. 
 



WYOMING 
HEALTH AND 
SAFETY 

      

 A State of Mind #104 4/28/23 
4/29/23 
4/29/23 
4/30/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming has one of the highest rate of 
enlistment in the world. Our veterans, first 
responders, police officers and other 
"protectors" often experience mental health 
issues. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1419 

5/12/23 
5/13/23 
5/13/23 
5/14/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC A landmark Wyoming public health institution 
gets a makeover. 

 A State of Mind #105 6/16/23 
6/17/23 
6/17/23 
6/18/23 
6/27/23 
6/28/23 
6/30/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 
7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
2:00 AM 

30 min KCWC In the west, there is a stigma around mental 
health that can stop people from getting 
treatment. There are resources available and 
sometimes the bravest thing you can do is 
reach out for help. 

 A State of Mind #101 6/23/23 
6/24/23 
6/24/23 
6/25/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming had the highest rate of suicides in the 
United States in 2020. This episode begins a 
conversation around suicide loss and what can 
be done to prevent it. 

 A State of Mind #102 6/30/23 7:30 PM 30 min KCWC A soldiers' perspective of the mental health 
crisis, as they open up about their battle with 
post-traumatic stress. 

 


