ISSUES REPORT WyomingPBS (KCWC-TV, KWYP-TV, KPTW-TV)

2nd Quarter – 2023 April, May, & June

ISSUE:	Program Title	Broadcast Date	Time	Length	Source	Description
LOCAL AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1405	6/9/23 6/10/23 6/10/23 6/11/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming's biggest airport gets a major makeover.
LOCAL AND STATE GOVERNMENT						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1415	4/7/23 4/8/23 4/8/23 4/9/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	The former Wyoming governor has added "author" to his long list of life accomplishments, writing about the pros and perils of a commodity-based economy.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1416	4/14/23 4/15/23 4/15/23 4/16/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	The former governor is the only Democrat to hold statewide elected office in Wyoming in more than 30 years. He recommends an assertive, goal-oriented approach to the job.

WYOMING CULTURE AND HISTORY						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1414	4/1/23 4/1/23 4/2/23	1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wendy Auzqui of Clearmont trains herding dogs, and her border collie named Quirt is the world champion.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1420	5/19/23 5/20/23 5/20/23 5/21/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	The conductor of the Wyoming Symphony prepares for the orchestra's final concert of the season.
	Dear Sirs	6/6/23 6/7/23 6/9/23 6/11/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 3:00 AM 3:00 PM	2 hours	KCWC	A young man goes to Germany to honor his grandpa's story by retracing his journey as a POW in WWII.
	2022 Governor's Arts Awards	6/13/23 6/14/23 6/15/23 6/16/23 6/18/23	8:00 PM 2:00 AM 10:00 PM 3:00 AM 4:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	The Governor's Arts Awards recognize excellence in the arts and outstanding service to the arts in Wyoming.
WYOMING EDUCATION						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1417	4/21/23 4/22/23 4/22/23 4/23/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	When we covered the ribbon cutting at the UW's Science Initiative Building last year, we were invited to return when the facility began its education/research/service mission.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1418	5/5/23 5/6/23 5/6/23 5/7/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	State Superintendent Megan Degenfelder says the job is not about the calendar, but the agenda and the drive to accomplish it.

WYOMING HEALTH AND SAFETY						
	A State of Mind #104	4/28/23 4/29/23 4/29/23 4/30/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming has one of the highest rate of enlistment in the world. Our veterans, first responders, police officers and other "protectors" often experience mental health issues.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1419	5/12/23 5/13/23 5/13/23 5/14/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	A landmark Wyoming public health institution gets a makeover.
	A State of Mind #105	6/16/23 6/17/23 6/17/23 6/18/23 6/27/23 6/28/23 6/30/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 1:00 AM 2:00 AM	30 min	KCWC	In the west, there is a stigma around mental health that can stop people from getting treatment. There are resources available and sometimes the bravest thing you can do is reach out for help.
	A State of Mind #101	6/23/23 6/24/23 6/24/23 6/25/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming had the highest rate of suicides in the United States in 2020. This episode begins a conversation around suicide loss and what can be done to prevent it.
	A State of Mind #102	6/30/23	7:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	A soldiers' perspective of the mental health crisis, as they open up about their battle with post-traumatic stress.